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May 24, 2022 

 

Via Email and First-Class Mail 

 

 

Greg Scharff, General Counsel 

Bay Conservation and Development Commission 

375 Beale Street, Suite 510 

San Francisco, CA 94105 

 

Re: Commissioner Recusals from Participation in Howard Terminal 

Seaport Plan Amendment (BPA No. 2-19) 

Dear Mr. Scharff: 

We write on behalf of the East Oakland Stadium Alliance to request that 

Commissioners Zach Wasserman and Sean Randolph be recused from participation in 

any consideration by the Bay Conservation and Development Commission 

(“Commission”) of BPA No. 2-19, upon application of the Oakland Athletics (the 

“Applicant”), at the upcoming June 2 and June 30, 2022 meetings.1 We believe their 

connections with the Applicant raise serious conflicts of interest questions and the 

appearance of impropriety, in a manner that could place any action taken by the 

Commission with their participation in legal jeopardy and undermine public 

confidence in the independence of the Commission’s decision-making process.   

 
1   See Staff Report and Preliminary Recommendation for Proposed Bay Plan Amendment No. 2-19 Concerning 

Removing Howard Terminal from Port Priority Use, dated May 2, 2022 (“Staff Report”), p. 2.  As the Staff 

Report states, BPA No. 2-19 is a major step in a series of public agency approvals necessary for the baseball 

stadium and mixed-use project (the “Project”) proposed by the Applicant at the Howard Terminal (“HT”) site 

currently reserved for Port Priority Use in the SF Bay Area Seaport Plan. The Project includes a 35,000-seat 

baseball park, up to 3,000 new residential units in 600-foot tall high rise buildings, an additional 1,500,000 sq. 

feet of office/commercial uses, hotel uses up to 400 rooms, and other features abutting or in close proximity to 

the Oakland estuary and shipping channel.  Staff Report, p. 26; Draft Environmental Impact Report, Waterfront 

Ballpark District Projec t(“EIR”), at pp. 3-20, 3-26, 3-35.  In addition to eliminating any future seaport use on 

the HT site, the Project will displace all current Port-related activities.     
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As described below, and in the April 1, 2022 letter from the ILWU attached hereto,2 

Commissioners Wasserman and Randolph each have connections to the Applicant for 

BPA No. 2-19 that raise conflicts issues and require further disclosures in order to be 

vetted publicly in a fulsome manner. While the grounds for recusal based on current 

information seem clear, Section 3 of this letter sets forth additional questions that 

should be answered before any hearing on the proposed amendment could be 

considered. 

1. Background.  

As described in the Staff Report, BPA No. 2-19 is scheduled to come before the 

Commission on June 2 and June 30, 2022.3 The Project is dependent on the 

Commission voting to remove the Port Priority Use designation from the HT site.  

Staff Report, p. 4.4 The Commission’s consideration of BPA No. 2-19 is thus a 

critical project approval which demands the utmost in lack of bias and full 

independence on the part of the Commission and its members. However, both 

Commissioners Wasserman and Randolph have employment-related connections to 

the Applicant and the Project that render it inappropriate for them to consider and 

vote on the matter. 

The public record shows that Commissioner Wasserman is an attorney and partner at 

Wendel Rosen LLP, and that the Athletics have been a client of Wendel Rosen and 

Mr. Wasserman for the past several years. Commissioner Wasserman’s attorney bio 

on Wendel Rosen’s website states that “[h]e is currently representing the Oakland A’s 

in negotiations with the City of Oakland and County of Alameda acquisition of the 

Coliseum for a large mixed use development.”5 The Coliseum redevelopment and the 

HT Project are interrelated.  For example, the Applicant has stated in the past that 

 
2  See letter from International Longshore and Warehouse Union (“ILWU”), dated April 1, 2022. 
3  The Seaport Planning Advisory Committee voted on March 16, 2022, to recommend denial of the amendment 

pursuant to Seaport Plan Policy 4.  Staff Report, p. 6.  However, the Staff Report’s preliminary 

recommendation is for approval based on new information submitted by the Applicant and the Port of Oakland 

only after the SPAC’s proceedings.  Despite the language of Policy 4 requiring action by the SPAC, the matter 

was not referred back to the SPAC for consideration of the new information.   
4  Under AB 1191, it is clear that the Commission has full discretion over the Seaport Plan amendment including 

the discretion to deny the amendment.  Staff Report, pp. 16-18.  This too augers in favor of a decision-making 

process involving commissioners whose judgment is free from impairment or any potential taint due to 

economic or other ties with the Applicant and its Project. 
5  See https://www.wendel.com/attorney/wasserman-rzachary/  
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ownership and development of the Oakland Coliseum site is important to its financial 

capability to undertake the Project at the HT site.6  In addition, the Coliseum site is a 

formal alternative to the HT site in the EIR certified by the City on February 17, 

2022, which must be considered by the Commission in connection with any approval 

relating to the Project.   

 

Because Commissioner Wasserman and his firm represent the Applicant in the 

Coliseum and possibly other matters, they have ethical and legal duties to the 

Applicant as their client that preclude disclosure of information they may have that 

could be pertinent to the decision before the Commission, but is not available to the 

public. These duties of confidentiality to the Applicant do not change with passage of 

time.   

 

For these very reasons, Mr. Wasserman has been clear and consistent to recuse 

himself from any proceedings or actions regarding BPA No. 2-19 over a three-year 

period, beginning with the initial consideration of BPA No. 2-19 in 2019 (which 

required an official BCDC vote to initiate), and as recently as the February 3, 2022 

Commission meeting. It is reasonable to expect that Wendel Rosen and Mr. 

Wasserman have ongoing legal work from the Applicant and/or a reasonable 

expectation of such future work, such that it could cause bias in favor of the Applicant 

and present an appearance of impropriety. Against this record, an about-face on the 

recusal issue would damage public confidence in the Commission’s process and run 

afoul of conflict of interest principles described herein.     

 

Commissioner Randolph is currently Senior Director of the Bay Area Council 

Economic Institute (the “Institute”), where he served as President & CEO from 1998-

2015.  In 2019, the Institute was retained by the Athletics to conduct a study 

published as “The Economic Impact of Proposed Developments at Howard 

Terminal,” and supporting the submission of the application that became BPA No. 2-

19.  Also in 2019, the Institute completed a second research study for the Applicant in 

 
6  See Matier, Phil, “City of Oakland Says Not so Fast to Sale of Half the Coliseum Site to the A’s,” San Francisco 

Chronicle, August 4, 2019 (“The A’s have said that the revenues earned from developing the Coliseum site, 

where the team now plays, is a key component to financing the ballpark at the Port of Oakland’s Howard 

Terminal.”) (available at: https://www.sfchronicle.com/bayarea/philmatier/article/City-of-Oakland-says-not-so-

fast-to-sale-of-half-14277040.php). 
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support of the BPA 2-19 application, related to the Howard Terminal project entitled 

“Oakland A’s Gondola Economic Impact.”  

In addition, the Institute is an affiliate of and supported by the Bay Area Council, a 

public policy organization which also has been an active advocate for the Applicant’s 

Project.7 As noted in the attached ILWU letter, the Bay Area Council has supported 

the use of “the Howard Terminal site” for non-seaport priority use, and in doing so 

relies on work of the Institute as a basis for the Council’s advocacy. 

2. The Law Requires Recusal in These Circumstances.   

A. Financial Conflicts of Interest. 

California Government Code § 87100 and Fair Political Practices Commission 

Regulation 18700 (2 Cal. Code Regs. § 18700) provide that no public official at any 

level of state or local government may make, participate in making or in any way 

attempt to use their official position to influence a governmental decision in which 

they know or have reason to know they have a disqualifying financial interest. A 

public official has a disqualifying financial interest if the decision will have 

a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on 

the public generally, directly on the official, or their immediate family, or on any 

financial interest defined in the regulation.   

 

“Financial effect” means an effect that provides a benefit of monetary value or 

provides, prevents, or avoids a detriment of monetary value. “Financial interest” 

includes, among other things, any source of income, amounting to a total of at least 

$500, provided or promised to, and received by the public official within 12 months 

before the decision is made. 2 Cal. Code Regs. § 18700(5), (6) (emphasis added). We 

understand the Applicant has been a source of income to Commissioner Wasserman’s 

 
7 The Bay Area Council and Commissioner Randolph’s supervisor, Executive Director Jim Wunderman, have 

publicly and consistently advocated for the Project in both public meeting settings, via social media, and through 

their member forums. The Council’s Twitter (https://twitter.com/BayAreaCouncil) feed reflects ongoing 

advocacy for the project, including as it relates specifically to BCDC’s upcoming considerations.  Commissioner 

Randolph is one of the organization’s most senior employees. 
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firm, and therefore to him as a partner in the firm, for the past several years.  

Commissioner Wasserman’s most recent recusal on February 3, 2022, suggests that 

the Athletics were a client of his firm at that time. We also believe that the Applicant 

has been a source of revenue to the Institute by way of receiving compensation for 

studies supporting the Project, as well as being a dues-paying member of the Bay 

Area Council. 

In a similar situation, the Fair Political Practice Commission (the “FPPC”) found a 

violation of Section 87100 when a City Council member used their position to 

influence a governmental decision related to a proposed housing development 

project.  The Council member was at the same time also the paid President and CEO 

of the San Mateo County Economic Development Association (“SAMCEDA”). 

SAMCEDA’s objectives included advocating for housing development, and it had 

previously taken a position favoring a conceptual version of the housing project. Two 

dues paying members of SAMCEDA were the project proponents. The FPPC found 

these facts created a nexus between the Council member’s duties to SAMCEDA and 

duties owed to the Council, and any reasonably foreseeable financial effect on 

SAMCEDA was deemed material. The FPPC indicated that when an employee earns 

a salary to accomplish what he or she does as a public official, it is presumed that the 

employer benefits from the situation. As such, it is presumed that it was reasonably 

foreseeable at the time the Council member stated an opinion relating to the project 

(on an advisory ballot) that a decision to do so would be beneficial to the source of 

income, whether or not the member or SAMCEDA were ultimately financial affected 

by the decision. See, In the Matter of Rosanne Foust; FPPC No. 12/204 (Stipulation, 

Order and Decision attached).  The nexus in the present with Commissioner Randolph 

through the Institute, which prepared studies for the Applicant here, appears even 

closer. 

Under Regulation 18702.3, the reasonably foreseeable financial effect of a 

governmental decision on an official’s financial interest in a source of income is 

“material” (triggering disqualification) if the source is a named party in, or the subject 

of, the decision including a claimant, applicant, respondent, or contracting party. 2 Cal. 

Code Regs. § 18702.3. As noted above, BPA No. 2-19 is an important step in a 

series of public agency approvals of the Project proposed by the Applicant at the 

Howard Terminal site, and the Applicant is directly involved in the decision.   
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Under these regulations,8 Commissioners Wasserman and Randolph should be 

recused from making, participating in making, or using their official position to 

influence the making of any decision at any stage of the decision-making process in 

connection with BPA No. 2-19. 

 

B. Common Law Conflicts of Interest. 

Courts and Attorney General opinions have described the common law doctrine of 

conflict of interest that prohibits public officials from placing themselves in a position 

where their private, personal interest may conflict with their official duties. While the 

focus of Government Code § 87100 is on actual or potential financial conflicts, the 

common law conflict of interest prohibition extends to non-economic interests as 

well.   

 

In Clark v. City of Hermosa Beach, 48 Cal.App.4th 1152, 1171 (1999), for example, a 

city council member was found to be biased against an applicant who proposed 

building a residential project that would block the council member’s view from a 

rented apartment, even though the type of interest involved was not a financial 

interest.  The court concluded that the common law is violated if a decision maker is 

tempted by his or her personal interests.   
 

Similarly, in Nasha v. City of Los Angeles, 125 Cal.App.4th 470 (2004), the court 

ordered the Los Angeles Planning Commission to conduct a new hearing where a 

Commission member had anonymously authored a critical article in a neighborhood 

newsletter concerning a developer’s project, and then participated in an appeal of the 

project approval to the Planning Commission that resulted in the staff’s conditional 

approval of the project being overturned.  The court found authorship of the article 

sufficient to preclude the commissioner from serving as a reasonable, impartial, non-

involved reviewer.  

 

The Attorney General has also concluded in a 2009 opinion that when an adult child 

of a board member applied to a redevelopment agency for a loan for his corporation 

that he solely owned, the parent (and agency board member) should be disqualified 

from participating in the loan decision.  The Attorney General concluded that “it is 

difficult to imagine that the agency member has no private or personal interest in 

 
8 The BCDC has adopted its own Conflict of Interest Code, which incorporates the terms of the state’s general 

conflicts of interest laws described above.  See: https://bcdc.ca.gov/conflict-of-interest-code.html. 
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whether her son’s business transactions are successful or not.” The opinion further 

stated that, at a minimum, there is an appearance of impropriety or conflict that 

would arise if the board member voted on an agreement benefiting the adult child.  92 

Ops. Cal.Atty.Gen. 19 (2009) (emphasis added).9  

 

The authorities apply to the present situation. Commissioner Wasserman and his firm 

have represented the Athletics for several years on matters clearly relating to the 

Applicant’s Project. Commissioner Randolph’s employer since 1998 (the Institute) 

published studies in direct support of the Applicant’s BPA 2-19 application while he 

was the Institute’s Senior Director. As a result, it seems evident that their involvement 

in the BPA 2-19 application would result in an unacceptable probability of bias.  

Given these facts, both Commissioner Wasserman and Commissioner Randolph could 

be tempted to act for personal or professional reasons, rather than with “disinterested 

skill, zeal, and diligence” in the public interest. 

 

Under the principles outlined above, Commissioners Wasserman and Randolph 

should be recused from any decisions related to the BPA 2-19 application.  The 

Commission should be proactive in this regard, and choose the best and most ethical 

path to avoid the “appearance of impropriety or conflict” in these circumstances. 

 

3. Additional Questions Requiring Public Response. 

The forgoing provides more than a sufficient basis for recusal.  But there are also 

additional questions for consideration that would more fully inform the public on the 

nature and extent of the connections between Commissioners Wasserman and 

Randolph and the Applicant. These would include the following:    

a. Is the Applicant a current client of Commissioner Wasserman’s law firm 

Wendel Rosen LLP? 

b. What are the dates that the Applicant retained Wendel Rosen? 

 
9 The Attorney General also opined that a public officer is bound to exercise their powers with disinterested skill, 

zeal and diligence for the benefit of the public. Actual injury is not the principle on which the law proceeds. 

Fidelity to the public interest is the purpose of conflict-of-interest laws. See also Clarke v. City of Hermosa 

Beach, 48 Cal.App.4th 1152, 1170-1171 (1996). 
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c. Did Commissioner Wasserman work as an attorney directly on any matters for 

the Applicant, and if so, which specific matters, and in what time frame for 

each matter? 

d. If the Applicant are not a current client of Wendel Rosen, when was legal 

work last performed for the Applicant, and was a letter or notice sent to the 

Applicant terminating the representation? 

e. What were the fees paid over the last 3 years paid by the Athletics to Wendel 

Rosen? 

f. As a partner in Wendel Rosen, does Commissioner Wasserman share in any 

way, directly or indirectly, in payments received from the Applicant for any 

legal services?   

g. Given that Commissioner Wasserman has consistently recused himself in this 

matter, including as late as February 2022, on what basis would a failure to 

recuse now be justified?  

h. Was Commissioner Randolph involved in any way with either of the 

Institute’s two studies conducted on behalf of the Applicant in support of the 

BPA 2-19 application at Howard Terminal? 

i. If Commissioner Randolph was involved in any way, please describe the 

nature and duration of that involvement. 

j. Has either Commissioner Wasserman or Commissioner Randolph written or 

spoken publicly about BPA No. 2-19 or the Project; and if so, please provide 

any record of such comments?   

k. Has the Commission, or either Commissioner Wasserman or Commissioner 

Randolph, sought or received advice from the Fair Political Practices 

Commission or the Attorney General as to whether their participation presents 

a conflict of interest or other appearance of impropriety when the Commission 

considers BPA 2-19 at its June 2 and June 30 meetings?  If yes, please provide 

a copy of any such request and/or guidance. 
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We kindly request that this information be provided timely in advance of the June 2 

meeting, if any consideration is given to either Commissioner participating in any 

manner in regard to BPA No. 2-19.   

 

Please also ensure that this letter is provided to all members of the Commission prior 

to the June 2, 2022 meeting. 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

 
Emily Erlingsson 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

April 1, 2022 

 

Greg Scharff, General Counsel  

Bay Conservation and Development Commission 

375 Beale St., Suite 510 

San Francisco, CA 94105 

Delivered via email greg.scharff@bcdc.ca.gov 

 

RE:  Commissioner Recusals from Participating in Howard Terminal Seaport Plan (BPA 2-19) 

 

Dear Mr. Scharff, 

 

On Thursday, April 21, 2022 and in subsequent meetings of the Bay Conservation and Development 

Commission (BCDC) in May and June, the Commission is scheduled to hold hearings and votes on Bay 

Plan Amendment #2-19 (BPA 2-19), regarding the application of the Oakland A’s to remove the Seaport 

Priority Use designation of Howard Terminal.  

 

With respect to all future hearings and votes on BPA 2-19, we respectfully request that Commissioner 

Wasserman, BCDC Chair, and Commissioner Randolph, BCDC Vice Chair,  recuse themselves from any 

further action or deliberation on this item. 

 

First, we thank Commission Chair Wasserman for his continued, proper self-recusals on this item on 

multiple occasions already.  We respectfully request Chair Wasserman continue to recuse himself from 

BPA 2-19, as he has since its first consideration in 2019 through to the present, in order to avoid the 

introduction of actual conflict of interest, perceived conflict of interest, and an appearance of impropriety 

in this matter.   Chair Wasserman’s proper prior recusals on this item and other Howard Terminal matters 

include each of the following: 

 

• Initial BCDC consideration of the Application by the Oakland A’s to initiate the process which 

became BPA 2-19 on January 17, 2019 (“I am going to recuse myself on the next two items 

because my firm represents the Oakland A’s, not on the Howard Terminal but on the 

Coliseum.”)(https://bcdc.ca.gov/minutes/2019/0117Minutes.html).   

• Recent briefing on the progress and status of BPA 2-19 on February 3, 2022 (“I want to inform 

the Commission that I will be recusing myself from the Howard Terminal discussion and that 

Commissioner Randolph will take over in my place.”)  (https://www.bcdc.ca.gov/cm/2022/02-03-

Draft-Minutes.html) 

• Consideration on June 6, 2019 of BCDC Staff Report on AB 1191 (Bonta), sponsored by the 

Oakland A’s, regarding the subject of the Howard Terminal development project and BCDC 

consideration of BPA 2-19.  (“The next item is Item 10 and I am recusing myself on that item 

because my firm does represent the A’s.”) 

(https://www.bcdc.ca.gov/cm/2019/0606DraftMinutes.pdf) 

 

We also respectfully request that Commission Vice Chair Randolph recuse himself from the consideration 

of BPA 2-19.  Vice Chair Randolph has a long, distinguished, and successful history as a member of the 

leadership team at the Bay Area Council Economic Institute (BACEI), as President and CEO from 1998-

2015, and where he is currently Senior Director.   



 

In his capacity at an organization that has provided services to the Oakland A’s specifically on the project 

which is the subject of BPA 2-19, Vice Chair Randolph has an actual conflict of interest, perceived 

conflict of interest, and an appearance of impropriety in this matter.  The BACEI conducted a project and 

study entitled “The Economic Impact of Proposed Developments at Howard Terminal” on behalf of the 

Oakland A’s which was published in 2019, contemporaneous with the submission of the Application 

which became BPA 2-19.  This report is at:  

http://www.bayareaeconomy.org/files/pdf/Howard_Terminal_Methodology_2019.pdf  

The BACEI conducted a secondary project and research study for the Oakland A’s, also published in 

2019 and contemporaneous with the BPA 2-19 Application, related to the Howard Terminal project 

entitled “Oakland A’s Gondola Economic Impact.” This report is found at: 

http://www.bayareaeconomy.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/Gondola-1.24.pdf  

 

Further, BACEI is affiliated with the larger Bay Area Council.  The members of the Board of Directors of 

the Council includes both the Oakland A’s and the Port of Oakland, each of whom are interested parties 

in BPA 2-19.  Not surprisingly, the Council is an active advocate for the Howard Terminal project, and 

has specifically opined on the use of “the Howard Terminal site” for non-seaport priority use and it in 

large part touts the work of BACEI as a basis for its advocacy.  See  

https://www.bayareacouncil.org/economy/keeping-the-oakland-as-in-oakland/: 

 

With a key vote looming on the Oakland A’s plan to build a new ballpark at 

Howard Terminal north of Jack London Square, the Bay Area Council is urging 

the Oakland City Council to approve moving forward with the team on the project. 

The vote on Tuesday, July 20 would endorse the terms of an agreement between 

the A’s and the city on how to fund the project and a massive community benefits 

package. The A’s belong in Oakland and the Howard Terminal site, which Oakland 

Mayor Libby Schaaf strongly supports, would provide an iconic location for the 

new ballpark and a surrounding residential and commercial development that 

would transform the under-utilized industrial area and provide immense economic 

benefits. A study by the Bay Area Council Economic Institute found that the 

project would generate $7.3 billion in economic benefits over 10 years and support 

the creation of more than 6,100 permanent jobs. 

 

Therefore, we are seeking recusals by Commission Chair Wasserman and Vice Chair Randolph before the 

April presentation on BPA 2-19 and any other subsequent Commission actions on this Application 

regarding Howard Terminal by the BCDC in May and June.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Farless Dailey 

President 

International Longshore and Warehouse Union, Local 10 
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GARY S. WINUK 

Chief of Enforcement  
ZACHARY W. NORTON 
Commission Counsel 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
428 J Street, Suite 620 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
Telephone:   (916) 322-5660 
 
Attorneys for Complainant 
 
 

 

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 

 

In the Matter of 

ROSANNE FOUST,  
 

  Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

FPPC No. 12/204 
 
 
STIPULATION, DECISION and 
ORDER 

 

 Complainant, the Fair Political Practices Commission, and Respondent Rosanne Foust agree that 

this Stipulation will be submitted for consideration by the Fair Political Practices Commission at its next 

regularly scheduled meeting.  

 The parties agree to enter into this Stipulation to resolve all factual and legal issues raised in this 

matter and to reach a final disposition without the necessity of holding an administrative hearing to 

determine the liability of the Respondent, pursuant to Section 83116 of the Government Code.  

 Respondent understands, and hereby knowingly and voluntarily waives, any and all procedural 

rights set forth in Sections 83115.5, 11503 and 11523 of the Government Code, and in Sections 18361.1 

through 18361.9 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  This includes, but is not limited to, 

the right to personally appear at any administrative hearing held in this matter, to be represented by an 

attorney at Respondent’s own expense, to confront and cross-examine all witnesses testifying at the 
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hearing, to subpoena witnesses to testify at the hearing, to have an impartial administrative law judge 

preside over the hearing as a hearing officer, and to have the matter judicially reviewed.  

 It is further stipulated and agreed that Respondent Rosanne Foust violated the Political Reform 

Act by attempting to use her official position to influence a governmental decision, placement of an 

advisory measure on the ballot as described in Exhibit 1, in which she is presumed to have a financial 

interest, in violation of Government Code section 8700 (1 count ).  Exhibit 1 is attached hereto and 

incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein, and is a true and accurate summary of the 

facts in this matter.  

 Respondent agrees to the issuance of the Decision and Order, which is attached hereto. 

Respondent also agrees to the Commission imposing upon her an administrative penalty in the amount 

of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000).  A cashier’s check from Respondent in said amount, made payable 

to the “General Fund of the State of California,” is submitted with this Stipulation as full payment of the 

administrative penalty, to be held by the State of California until the Commission issues its decision and 

order regarding this matter.  The parties agree that in the event the Commission refuses to accept this 

Stipulation, it shall become null and void, and within fifteen (15) business days after the Commission 

meeting at which the Stipulation is rejected, all payments tendered by Respondent in connection with 

this Stipulation shall be reimbursed to Respondent.  Respondent further stipulates and agrees that in the 

event the Commission rejects the Stipulation, and a full evidentiary hearing before the Commission 

becomes necessary, neither any member of the Commission, nor the Executive Director, shall be 

disqualified because of prior consideration of this Stipulation. 

 

 

Dated: ________________            ________________________________       

  Gary S. Winuk, Chief of Enforcement  

   Fair Political Practices Commission  

 

 

Dated: ________________            ________________________________                                             

                                             Rosanne Foust, Respondent 
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DECISION AND ORDER 

The foregoing Stipulation of the parties “In the Matter of Rosanne Foust,” FPPC No. 12/204, 

including all attached exhibits, is hereby accepted as the final decision and order of the Fair Political 

Practices Commission, effective upon execution below by the Chair. 

 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

 

Dated:      

  Joann Remke, Chair 

  Fair Political Practices Commission 
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EXHIBIT I IN SUPPORT OF STIPULATION, DECISION AND ORDER  

FPPC NO. 12/204 

EXHIBIT 1 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

Respondent Rosanne Foust was a member of the Redwood City Council at all times 

relevant to this complaint.  As a  member of the Redwood City Council, Respondent was a public 

official and therefore prohibited by Government Code section 87100 of the Political Reform Act
1
 

(the “Act”) from making, participating in making, or attempting to use her official position to 

influence any governmental decision in which she had a financial interest.   

 

Respondent Foust was also the paid President and CEO of the San Mateo County Economic 

Development Association (“SAMCEDA”), at all times relevant.  The Cargill Corporation 

(“Cargill”) and DMB Pacific Ventures (“DMB”) were dues paying members of SAMCEDA, as 

well as the Saltworks project’s proponents.  SAMCEDA’s stated objectives include advocating for 

housing development, and it had previously taken a position in favor of a conceptual version of the 

project, although Ms. Foust was not involved in that decision.  

 

In this matter it has been concluded Respondent impermissibly used her official position to 

attempt to influence a governmental decision in which she knew or should have known as a matter 

of law she had a financial interest by way of the fact that she was employed by SAMCEDA at the 

time she expressed her opinion about the project being placed on the ballot for an advisory opinion 

of the electorate. 

 

For the purposes of this Stipulation, Respondent’s violation of the Act is stated as follows: 

 

COUNT 1: On April 9, 2012, as a member of the Redwood City Council, Respondent Rosanne  

Foust attempted to use her official position to influence a governmental decision in 

which she had a financial interest, by proposing that the city council place the 

Saltworks development project on the November ballot, in violation of Section 

87100 of the Government Code. 

 

SUMMARY OF THE LAW 

 

Conflicts of Interest 

 

The primary purpose for the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act is to ensure that, 

“public officials, whether elected or appointed, perform their duties in an impartial manner, free 

from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have 

supported them.” (Section 81001, subdivision (b).)  

 

                                                 
1
 The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code sections 81000 through 91014. All statutory 

references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices 

Commission are contained in sections 18109 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All 

regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated. 
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In furtherance of this goal, Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, 

participating in making, or in any way attempting to use his or her official position to influence a 

governmental decision in which the official knows, or has reason to know, that he or she has a 

financial interest.  Under Section 87103, a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is 

reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on an economic 

interest of the official.  For purposes of Sections 87100 and 87103, there are six analytical steps to 

consider when determining whether an individual has a conflict-of-interest in a governmental 

decision.
2  

 

First, the individual must be a public official as defined by the Act.  Section 82048 defines 

“public official” to include a member of a local governmental agency.  

 

Second, the official must make, participate in making, or attempt to use his or her official 

position to influence a governmental decision.  Under Regulation 18702.3, subdivision (a), a public 

official “attempts to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision” when the 

official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, 

employee or consultant of his or her agency. 

 

Third, the official must have an economic interest that may be financially affected by the 

governmental decision.  Under Section 87103, subdivision (c), a public official has a financial 

interest in any person from whom he or she has received income aggregating $500 or more within 

12 months prior to the time when the relevant governmental decision is made.  The definition of 

"person" includes an individual, proprietorship, firm, partnership, joint venture, syndicate, business 

trust, company, corporation, limited liability company, association, committee, and any other 

organization or group of persons acting in concert. (Section 82047.) 

 

Fourth, it must be determined if the economic interest of the official is directly or indirectly 

involved in the decision, or if there is a nexus between the official's duties owed to the source of 

income and the official's public agency. A nexus exists between the official's duties owed to the 

source of income and the official's public agency if the public official receives or is promised the 

income to achieve a goal or purpose which would be achieved, defeated, aided, or hindered by the 

decision. (Regulation 18705.3, subdivision (c).) 

 

Fifth, it must be determined what materiality standard will apply to the economic interest 

of the public official.  Any reasonably foreseeable financial effect on a person who is a source of 

income to a public official is deemed material if the public official receives or is promised the 

income to achieve a goal or purpose which would be achieved, defeated, aided, or hindered by 

the decision. (Regulation 18705.3, subdivision (c).)  

 

Sixth, it must have been reasonably foreseeable, at the time the governmental decision was 

made, that the decision would have a material financial effect on the economic interest of the 

official.  Under Regulation 18706, subdivision (a), a material financial effect on an economic 

                                                 
2
 Neither the Public Generally Exception (Section 87103, Regulation 18707) nor the Legally Required 

Participation Exception (Section 87101, Regulation 18708) apply to this case. 
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interest is reasonably foreseeable if it is substantially likely that one or more of the materiality 

standards applicable to the economic interest will be met as a result of the governmental decision. 

 

Whether the financial consequences of a decision are “reasonably foreseeable” at the time 

of a governmental decision depends on the facts of each particular case.  Certainty of the effect is 

not required.  However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable. (In 

re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.) 

 

SUMMARY OF THE FACTS 

 

Respondent Rosanne Foust was a member of the Redwood City Council at all times 

relevant to this complaint.  Respondent Foust was also the paid President and CEO of the San 

Mateo County Economic Development Association (“SAMCEDA”), at all times relevant.  The 

Cargill Corporation (“Cargill”) and DMB Pacific Ventures (“DMB”) were dues paying members of 

SAMCEDA, as well as the Saltworks project’s proponents.   

 

In 2009, Cargill and DMB proposed development of the Saltworks site. The proposed 

Saltworks project included high density housing, with up to 12,000 homes, several office buildings, 

shops, and schools on half of Cargill's property, with parks, open space and restored tidal marshes on 

the other half of the 1,433-acre property.  The Saltworks Project was controversial, and many decisions 

relating to it had come before the City Council.  In 2010, SAMCEDA took a position in favor of a 

conceptual version of the project but Ms. Foust took no part in that decision. 

 

Cargill and DMB suspended the project with the City on November 4, 2011, to consider a 

revised plan.  At the April 9, 2012 Redwood City Council meeting, Respondent Foust suggested during 

a council member comment period on matters not on the agenda that if the project was resubmitted to 

the City, city council should consider placing an advisory vote about the Saltworks development 

project on the November ballot.  A new plan, however, was never submitted to the City and the City 

Council took no further action on the project and never placed any measure on the ballot. 
 

COUNT 1 
ATTEMPTING TO INFLUENCE A GOVERNMENTAL DECISION 

IN WHICH THE OFFICIAL HAS A FINANCIAL INTEREST 

 

1.  Respondent Was a Public Official as Defined by the Act  

As member of the Redwood City Council, on April 9, 2012, Respondent was a public 

official as defined in Section 82048, and was therefore subject to the prohibition against making a 

governmental decision in which she has a financial interest under Section 87100.  

 

2.  Respondent Attempted to Influence a Governmental Decision  

At the April 9, 2012 Redwood City Council meeting during council comment period for 

non-agenda items, Respondent Foust suggested that the city council at a later date consider placing 

an advisory measure about the Saltworks development project on the November ballot if a revised 

plan was submitted.  Respondent attempted to influence a governmental decision for purposes of 

Regulation 18702.1, subdivision (a).  
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3.  Respondent Had an Economic Interest  

At the time of the governmental decisions, Respondent was the paid President and CEO of 

the San Mateo County Economic Development Association. As Respondent received income 

aggregating $500 or more within 12 months prior to the time of the relevant governmental decision, 

Respondent had an economic interest for the purposes of Section 87103, subdivision (c)  

 

4.  There was a Nexus between Respondent's Duties owed to SAMCEDA and the Council 

Respondent’s duties as the President and CEO included promoting SAMCEDA’s policies 

and activities. SAMCEDA had specifically endorsed a conceptual version of the proposed 

Saltworks development project.  The Saltworks project’s proponents, Cargill and DMB, were dues 

paying members of SAMCEDA.  Respondent's suggestion that the city council place the Saltworks 

development project on the November ballot created a nexus between Respondent's duties owed to 

SAMCEDA and her duties owed to the Council under Regulation 18705.3, subdivision (c) despite 

the fact that she did not advocate a position on the project. 

 

5.  Applicable Materiality Standard 

It is concluded that because there existed a nexus between Respondent's duties to 

SAMCEDA and the 

Council, any reasonably foreseeable financial effect on SAMCEDA is deemed material. 

(Regulation 18705.3, subdivision (c).) 

 

6.  It Was Reasonably Foreseeable That the Applicable Materiality Standard Would Be Met  

The governmental decision which Respondent attempted to use her official position to 

influence was the placement of an advisory measure on the ballot if the project was resubmitted to 

the City.  Under the nexus test, when an employee earns a salary to accomplish what he or she does 

as a public official, it is legally presumed that the employer is benefiting from the situation.  As 

such, it is presumed that it was reasonably foreseeable at the time Respondent stated her opinion on 

the advisory ballot that a decision to do so would be beneficial to Respondent’s source of income, 

whether or nor Respondent or SAMCEDA were ultimately financial affected by the decision. 

 

By attempting to use her official position to influence the aforementioned governmental 

decision in which she is presumed to have a financial interest, Respondent Foust violated Section 

87100 of the Act. 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

This matter consists of one count of violating the Act carrying a maximum administrative 

penalty of $5,000.  

 

In determining the appropriate penalty for a particular violation of the Act, the Enforcement 

Division considers the typical treatment of a violation in the overall statutory scheme of the Act, 

with an emphasis on serving the purposes and intent of the Act. Additionally, the Enforcement 

Division considers the facts and circumstances of the violation in context of the factors set forth in 

Regulation 18361.5, subdivision (d)(1)-(6): the seriousness of the violations; the presence or lack of 

intent to deceive the voting public; whether the violation was deliberate, negligent, or inadvertent; 
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whether the Respondent demonstrated good faith in consulting with Commission staff; and whether 

there was a pattern of violations. 

 

On August 12, 2010, the Commission sent an Advisory Letter after she voted on a pervious 

matter concerning the Saltworks project, which explained the existence of the nexus between Ms 

Foust’s official duties owed to SAMCEDA and the Redwood City Council.  As such, Respondent 

was aware that when an official receives income to advocate the policies of an individual or group, 

he or she may not then participate in a governmental decision promoting or defeating those 

policies.  At the April 9, 2012 council meeting, Respondent acknowledged that she had been 

advised she cannot vote on matters concerning the Saltworks project, and stated that she would not 

vote on those matters, but proceeded to suggest that if the matter came back to the city, the council 

should consider placing an advisory vote on the ballot.  

 

Attempting to use an official position to influence a governmental decision in which an 

official has a financial interest is one of the more serious violations of the Act as it creates the 

appearance that a governmental decision was made on the basis of public official’s financial 

interest.  The typical administrative penalty for a conflict-of-interest violation, depending on the 

facts of the case, has been in the mid-to-high range of available penalties. 

  

Another recent case regarding a violation of Section 87100, where a nexus between the 

official's duties owed to the source of income and the official's public agency existed, that has been 

approved by the Commission includes: 

 

In the Matter of Chris Canning, FPPC No. 12/696.  Chris Canning, in his capacity as a 

member of the Calistoga City Council, made governmental decisions in which he knew, or had 

reason to know, he had a financial interest, by voting on matters that had a reasonably foreseeable 

financial effect on the Calistoga Chamber of Commerce while he was the executive director of the 

Calistoga Chamber of Commerce. The agreed upon penalty in that case was $3,000 for the conflict 

count, approved by the Commission on September 19, 2013. 

 

In mitigation, Ms. Foust contends that when she spoke, the Saltworks project was suspended, 

she expressed no opinion on the merits of the project, and the Council had no decision before it 

concerning the project.  The project was subsequently withdrawn and has not been resubmitted.  

Furthermore, there is no finding that Ms. Foust or her employer actually financially benefited as result 

of Ms. Foust expressing her opinion. 
 

PROPOSED PENALTY 

 

After consideration of the factors of Regulation 18361.5, the facts of this case and 

consideration of penalties in prior enforcement actions, the Enforcement Division recommends 

the imposition of the agreed upon penalty of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000).  
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